SDA 55xx
TVText Pro
Edition Oct. 9, 2001
6251-556-1AN
Micronas
MICRONAS
APPLICATION NOTE IC
Design Guide

7 3.9. OSD-only Version (SDA 552x)
7 3.10. Sync Master Mode
8 4. How to order 128-kByte ROM Mask
9 5. Development Tools
9 5.1. Flash Programming Tools for SDA 555XFL
9 5.2. OSD and Character Editor TEDI PRO
9 5.3. Emulation and Compiler
10 6. Important Changes
10 6.1. Pin Configuration
10 6.2. Memory Access Time
12 7. Application Note History
APPLICATION NOTE IC SDA 55xx
Micronas 1
1. Introduction
The purpose of this application note is to give a brief
overview of the most important hardware aspects of
the TVText Pro, e.g. slicer performance, oscillator, and
hardware design.
2. Device Overview
The following table gives an overview of all versions of
the TVText Pro which are currently available.
Table 2–1: TVText Pro design step overview
Version Type Package Design Steps
SDA 5550M – ROMless version
– 16 kByte RAM
PMQFP100 V0.1 (test chip)
ES A11 (first silicon)
ES A12 (1st redesign)
ES A13
ES A14
SDA 5550 – ROMless version
– 16 kByte RAM
PLCC84 ES A14
SDA 555XFL – 128 kByte Flash memory on
chip (re-programmable)
– 16 kByte RAM
PSDIP52 V0.1 (test chip)
ES A11 (first silicon)
ES A12
ES A13
ES A14
PMQFP64 ES A12
ES A14
SDA 555x
x = 1...5
– 32-128 kByte user ROM
– 8-16 kByte
PSDIP52 ES A14
SDA 5521 – OSD-only version
– 32 kByte user ROM on chip
– 6 kByte RAM
PSDIP52 ES A14
SDA 5522 – OSD-only version
– 64 kByte user ROM on chip
– 6 kByte RAM
PSDIP52 ES A14
SDA 55xx APPLICATION NOTE IC
3. Hardware Items
3.1. Filtering of Power Supply
The TVText Pro requires two different power supply
voltages. The 3.3-V supply is used to drive all port pins

SDA 55xx APPLICATION NOTE IC
8 Micronas
4. How to order 128-kByte ROM Mask
The BL51 code banking linker/locator takes the user-
specified object files and library files and generates
either an absolute object file or a banked object file. An
absolute object file is generated for a none-code bank-
ing program. A banked object file is generated for a
code banking program. The BL51 code banking linker/
locator also generates a listing or map file.
Absolute object files may be converted into Intel HEX
files by the OH51 Object-Hex Converter. Banked
object files must be converted by the OC51 Banked
Object File Converter into absolute object files (one for
each bank) before they can be converted into Intel
HEX files by the OH51 Object-Hex Converter (part of
the KEIL Software Manual: 8051 Utilities).
Example of a none-code banking program (the
code size is within 64 kByte):
Linking:
L51 @lk.dat (the linker output file is e.g. P073V180)
Object-Hex Converter:
OH51 p073V180
The ROM mask file is now: P073V180.hex
Example of a code banking program (code size is
within 128 kByte or 2 banks):
Linking:
bl51 @blk.dat (the linker output file is e.g. P090V003)
Banked Object File Converter:
OC51 P090V003
The result is 2 files with the name P090V003.B00 and
P090V003.B01
Object-Hex Converter Bank 0:
OH51 P090V003.B00
RENAME P090V003.hex P090V003.H00
Object-Hex Converter Bank 1:
OH51 P090V003.B01
RENAME P090V003.hex P090V003.H01
The ROM mask file0 for bank 0 (0-64kByte)  is now:
P090V003.H00
The ROM mask file1 for bank 1 (64-128kByte) is now:
P090V003.H01
Please note:
The KEIL converters OH51 and OC51 from the com-
piler package 5 are DOS tools. Use Windows 3.11
directory and file naming conventions.
APPLICATION NOTE IC SDA 55xx
Micronas 9
5. Development Tools
5.1. Flash Programming Tools for SDA 555XFL
There are two different programming systems for the
flash version of TVText Pro: a single programming
system and a gang programming system. The single
programmer can be used for development purposes
and pre-series with low quantities. The gang program-
mer is a modular programming system for production
sites.
For further questions please contact ertec or refer to
their Internet home page:
ertec GmbH
Am Pestalozziring 24
D-91058 Erlangen
Phone: ++49 (9131) 7700-0
Fax: ++49 (9131) 7700-10
E-mail: webmaster@ertec.com
Internet: http://www.ertec.com
5.2. OSD and Character Editor TEDI PRO
TEDI PRO is a software application for simulating the
SDA 55xx display features and for editing SDA 55xx
displays files on a PC running Microsoft Windows 95/
98/NT. TEDI PRO is a powerful tool used to generate
OSD-characters and OSD-menus, to export them, and
to integrate them into the target application. Using the